
 
County Offices 

Newland 
Lincoln 

LN1 1YL 
 

4 February 2022 
 

Planning and Regulation Committee 
 
A meeting of the Planning and Regulation Committee will be held on Monday, 14 February 
2022 at 10.30 am in the Council Chamber, County Offices, Newland, Lincoln LN1 1YL for the 
transaction of business set out on the attached agenda.  
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Debbie Barnes OBE 
Chief Executive 
 
 
Membership of the Planning and Regulation Committee  
(15 Members of the Council) 
 
Councillors I G Fleetwood (Chairman), T R Ashton (Vice-Chairman), P Ashleigh-Morris, 
Mrs A M Austin, S A J Blackburn, I D Carrington, A M Hall, C S Macey, Mrs A M Newton MBE, 
Mrs M J Overton MBE, N H Pepper, R P H Reid, N Sear, P A Skinner and T J N Smith 
 

 

Public Document Pack





PLANNING AND REGULATION COMMITTEE AGENDA 
MONDAY, 14 FEBRUARY 2022 

 
 
Item 
 

Title 
 

Pages 
 

1.  Apologies/replacement members  
 

 

2.  Declarations of Members' Interests  
 

 

3.  Minutes of the previous meeting of the Planning and Regulation 
Committee held on 6 December 2021  
 

5 - 8 

4.  Traffic Items  
 

 

4.1   Lincoln, Bell Street Edward Street - Proposed No Waiting at 
Any Time  
 

9 - 14 

4.2   Tattershall Thorpe B1192 - Proposed 30mph & 40mph Speed 
Limits  
 

15 - 22 

4.3   Langworth A158 - Revised Proposal For 30mph Speed Limit  
 

23 - 28 

4.4   Lincoln, Bishops Road & Deacon Road - Proposed No Waiting 
at Any Time  
 

29 - 34 

4.5   Grantham, Garden Close - Proposed Waiting Restrictions  
 

35 - 40 

4.6   Lincoln, Bailgate and Chapel Lane - Proposed Permit Parking 
Scheme  
 

41 - 64 

5.  County Matter Applications  
 

 

5.1   For the demolition of the existing animal by-products 
processing plant and all associated installations and the 
construction of a new animal by-products processing plant, 
comprised of: raw material reception and processing 
buildings; engineers building; boiler house; oxidiser building 
and flue; DAF plant; effluent treatment plant; bio filter bed; 
general office; weighbridge and weighbridge office; 
hardstanding areas for accessing the processing plant and for 
parking of cars, commercial vehicles and trailers used in 
connection with the operation; alterations to the existing site 
access from Jerusalem Road; and all associated development, 
including landscaping at Jerusalem Farm, Jerusalem Road, 
Skellingthorpe - DS Developing Limited (Agent: MAZE 
Planning Solutions) - 20/0550/CCC  
 
 
 

65 - 154 



6.  Other Reports  
 

 

6.1   To remove condition 6 of planning permission B/16/0217 - to 
allow outside storage when the site is not in operation at 
Reed Point, Spalding Road, Sutterton - Envirotyre UK Limited 
(Agent: Robert Doughty Consultancy Limited) - B/20/0474  
 

155 - 164 

 

 
 
 

Democratic Services Officer Contact Details  
 
Name: Rob Close 

 
Direct Dial 07387 133753 

 
E Mail Address democraticservices@lincolnshire.gov.uk 

 

Please note:  for more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting 
 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports 
 
Contact details set out above. 
 
Please note: This meeting will be broadcast live on the internet and access can be 
sought by accessing Agenda for Planning and Regulation Committee on Monday, 
14th February, 2022, 10.30 am (moderngov.co.uk) 
 
For more information about the Planning process and to view Planning decisions 
please click on the following link:  Planning Portal 
 
All papers for council meetings are available on: 
https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/council-business/search-committee-records 
 

 

https://lincolnshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=138&MId=6229&Ver=4
https://lincolnshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=138&MId=6229&Ver=4
https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/planning/find-planning-application
https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/council-business/search-committee-records


  1 

 
 PLANNING AND REGULATION COMMITTEE 
 6 DECEMBER 2021 

 

 

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR I G FLEETWOOD (CHAIRMAN) 
 
Councillors T R Ashton (Vice-Chairman), P Ashleigh-Morris, Mrs A M Austin, S A J Blackburn, 
I D Carrington, A M Hall, Mrs A M Newton MBE, N H Pepper, N Sear and T Smith 
 
Councillor: R D Butroid attended the meeting as an observer 
 
Officers in attendance:- 
 
Robert Close (Democratic Services Officer), Jeanne Gibson (Programme Leader: Minor Works 
and Traffic), Neil McBride (Head of Planning), Martha Rees (Solicitor) and Marc Willis 
(Applications Manager) 
 
44     APOLOGIES/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors C S Macey, R P H Reid and P A Skinner. 
 
45     DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 

 
Councillor Carrington declared that, in relation to item 5.2, he was a Member of North 

Kesteven District Council, however he stressed that he was not involved in the decision to 

object and would consider the application with an open mind. 

Councillor Smith declared that, in relation to item 4.2, Sir Edward Leigh, his part time 

employer, was a representative, however he stressed that he had no discussions on the 

application and would consider it with an open mind. 

 
46     MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF THE PLANNING AND REGULATION 

COMMITTEE HELD ON 1 NOVEMBER 2021 
 

RESOLVED 

That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 1 November 2021, be approved as a correct 

record and signed by the Chairman. 

 

47     TRAFFIC ITEMS 
 
 

48     MORTON A15, HANTHORPE ROAD & HIGH STREET - PROPOSED WAITING 
RESTRICTIONS 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3.



2 
PLANNING AND REGULATION COMMITTEE 
6 DECEMBER 2021 
 

 

The Committee considered a report in connection with one objection received to the 

proposed introduction of waiting restrictions on Morton A15, Hanthorpe Road and High 

Street. The objection related to the length of restriction proposed on the east side of the A15, 

complaining that it was insufficient to give full visibility of approaching traffic for vehicles 

exiting the High Street and suggesting a restriction on parking should extend beyond the fish 

and chip shop. However, it is officers’ intention to introduce the minimum length of restriction 

which maintains the safety benefits of the scheme without impacting negatively on local 

businesses. The extent of restriction as proposed was considered by officers to be sufficient 

to improve visibility at both junctions, and the situation would likely be improved further by 

the imminent reduction of the current 40mph speed limit through the village to 30mph, 

thereby reducing the approach speed of vehicles on the A15. 

On a motion proposed by Councillor N H Pepper and seconded by Councillor I G Fleetwood, it 

was: 

RESOLVED (unanimous) 

That the objections be overruled so that the order, as advertised, may be introduced. 

49     TORKSEY LOCK A156 AND A1133 - PROPOSED SPEED LIMIT REDUCTION 
 

The Committee considered a report in connection with a request for the reduction of the 

existing 50mph speed limit to 40mph on the A156 and A1133 at Torksey Lock. Investigations 

had indicated that the A156 and A1133 may be considered a 'Borderline Case', as defined 

within the Council's Speed Limit Policy. Therefore, the Planning and Regulation Committee 

could approve a departure from the criteria if they felt it appropriate. 

Councillor R D Butroid, attended the meeting and made the following comments: - 

 Local residents were really supportive of this speed reduction and had campaigned to 

enact of it. 

 Elderly residents of the area faced difficulty when crossing the road to access the bus 

stop due to the 90-degree bend running down to the proposed reduction area, 

diminishing vision.  

 

On a motion proposed by Councillor I G Fleetwood and seconded by Councillor Mrs A M 

Newton MBE, it was: 

RESOLVED (unanimous) 

That, following the necessary consultation, the reduction in speed l
[...]
 Embryo Angling 
Habitats to retain and regularise leisure facilities at Embryo Angling Habitats including 
installation of main entrance gate, otter fence gate, lodge and welfare facilities, toilet block 
and composting toilet at Embryo Angling Habitats, Swinderby Road/Butt Lane, Norton Disney. 
 
The Applications Manager guided members through the report and set out the main issues to 
be considered in the determination of the application. 
 
The report recommended that, following consideration of the relevant development plan 
policies and the comments received through consultation and publicity, that conditional 
planning permission be granted. 
 
Members asked, if the business venture were not to be viable, would the land be returned to 
its previous state. It was advised that, as part of the scheme, the quarry restoration was to 
provide it to a landform suitable for fishing lakes with supported infrastructure. A condition 
was recommended to remove physical works upon business discontinuation; however, the 
environmental landform would remain. 
 
The Committee were satisfied that, because North Kesteven District Council (NKDC), had been 
offered the opportunity to submit comments in relation to this application, it had full 
transparent evaluation. 
 
On a motion proposed by Councillor I G Fleetwood and seconded by Councillor T Smith, it was: 

RESOLVED (unanimous) 

That conditional planning permission be approved. 
 
The meeting closed at 10.56 am 

Page 8



       
 

Open Report on behalf of Andy Gutherson, Executive Director - Place 

 

Report to: Planning and Regulation Committee 

Date: 14 February 2022 

Subject: 
Lincoln, Bell Street/Edward Street - Proposed No Waiting at Any 
Time  

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

This report considers an objection to the proposed waiting restrictions at the junction of Bell 
Street and Edward Street, Lincoln. 

 

 

Recommendation(s): 

That the Committee overrules the objection so that the Order, as advertised, may be 
introduced. 

 

 
Background 
 
A request was received from the Neighbourhood Policing Sergeant for an extension to the existing 
24-hour waiting restrictions at Bell Street to incorporate its junction with Edward Street. The 
police have been in receipt of numerous complaints regarding obstruction to access into Edward 
Street owing to vehicles parking close to this junction. The street is a cul de sac with no alternative 
access and concerns have been raised over potential difficulties for access by emergency vehicles 
should this be required. 
 
Monitoring of the area has confirmed the presence of parking on this junction and the difficulties 
arising as a result. A proposal has therefore been put forward to extend the double yellow lines as 
shown at Appendix B. 
 
One objection has been received citing that reducing available on street parking in the area will be 
detrimental to residents. They have concerns that the proposals will result in residents having to 
park some distance from their properties and suggests there are safety concerns for those who, as 
a result, will have to navigate these streets in the dark evenings with limited provision of street 
lighting. 
 
The objector’s concern that the proposed extension to the existing waiting restrictions will reduce 
on street parking space is noted, and three or four vehicles will be displaced. However, parking 
close to the junction either on Bell Street or Edward Street obstructs the flow of traffic in and out 
of Edward Street, and the tendency for vehicles to pull onto the footway then obstructs the route 
for pedestrians.  

Page 9

Agenda Item 4.1



Conclusion 
 
The double yellow lines as proposed will ensure that the junction of Bell Street and Edward Street 
is kept clear of parked vehicles, ensuring that access is maintained for residents, emergency 
service vehicles and pedestrians. The extent of the proposals is the minimum which achieves this 
aim whilst retai
[...]




This page is intentionally left blank



       
 

Open Report on behalf of Andy Gutherson, Executive Director - Place 

 

Report to: Planning and Regulation Committee 

Date: 14 February 2022 

Subject: Langworth A158 - Revised Proposal For 30mph Speed Limit  

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

This report considers results of additional speed surveys carried out on the A158 at Langworth 
to confirm the extent of the proposed 30mph speed limit which will meet policy criteria. 

 

 

Recommendation(s): 

That the Committee notes the intention to proceed with an extended 30mph speed limit as 
indicated at Appendix B, based on further investigations. 

 

 
Background 
 
At the Planning and Regulation Committee in March last year Members approved a borderline 
case speed limit enabling consultation to take place for a new 30mph speed limit on the A158 
through Langworth, as shown at Appendix A. 
 
However, Members requested that a further review of mean speeds be undertaken to determine 
if the proposed reduction could be extended further westwards to include the level crossing. 
 
In addition, a request has been received from a resident for the proposed 30mph limit leaving the 
village to the east to be extended further out of the village. 
 
To determine if these further reductions could be justified against the policy, speed surveys were 
carried out. The mean speed of traffic in the vicinity of the level crossing was 32mph and in line 
with Table 3 of the policy, the introduction of a 30mph limit can be supported. 
 

 
With this being the case, and given that approval is already in place for a 30mph limit to be 
pursued within the centre of the village, our intention is to proceed with a consultation for this to 
be extended westwards as shown at Appendix B. 

Page 23

Agenda Item 4.3



With regard to the request for an extension of the proposed 30mph limit eastwards out of the 
village, the mean speed of traffic here was recorded at 
[...]
, as the public 
will not realise that it is not a public highway. Residents’ access will be obstructed, and this will 
lead to abuse and intimidation of those affected should the perpetrators be challenged over the 
matter. A request has been made for signage to be erected by the highway authority stating that 
the area is private land. A request for the restrictions to be extended throughout the whole 
development to restrict all parking has also been received. 
 
The concerns relating to the private drive have been noted. However, it has been pointed out that 
the owners of that land may install signage to confirm the status of the drive or physical measures 
to restrict access, but this must be at their expense, and it will not be the responsibility of the 
county council to fund this. The suggestion that parking is restricted throughout the development 

Page 35

Agenda Item 4.5



is not supported as this could adversely affect those residents who do not have sufficient off-street 
parking available for their own or visitors vehicles. 
 
Notwithstanding the above, should the proposed restrictions be introduced, the consequences in 
terms of displaced on street parking will be monitored with a view to taking further action should 
this be required. A section of carriageway at the southern end of Garden Close has been left 
unrestricted to provide space for up to six vehicles to mitigate the likelihood of displaced parking 
issues.  
 
Conclusion 
 
The restrictions as proposed will serve to protect vehicular access to and from Garden Close and 
maintain visibility at the junctions and in the vicinity of the play area. Some on street parking will 
be permitted on the main route into the estate which will assist in the management of vehicle 
speeds.  
 
Consultation 
 

a)  Risks and Impact Analysis 

None carried out 

 
The following were consulted with regards to this proposal: Local Member; Lincolnshire Police; 
Lincolnshire Fire & Rescue; EMAS; SKDC; Grantham Charter Trustees; CPT; RHA; FTA; North 
Eastern Area Traffic Commissioners; NFU; all residents of Garden Close; Beacon lane Day Nursery. 
 
The local Member is in support of this proposal. 
 
Appendices 
 

These are listed below and attached at the back of the report 

Appendix A Site location 

Appendix B Detail plan of proposals 

 
Background Papers 
 
The following background papers as defined in the Local Government Act 1972 were relied upon in 
the writing of this report. 
 

Document title Where the document can be viewed 

Consultation documents 
and objections 

Avaliable on request 

 
 
This report was written by Jeanne Gibson, who can be contacted on 01522 782070 or 
TRO@lincolnshire.gov.uk. 

Page 36



APPENDIX A 

 

P
age 37



T
his page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX B 

 

P
age 39



T
his page is intentionally left blank



       
 

Open Report on behalf of Andy Gutherson, Executive Director - Place 

 

Report to: Planning and Regulation Committee 

Date: 14 February 2022 

Subject: Lincoln, Bailgate and Chapel Lane - Proposed permit parking scheme  

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

This report considers the outcome of statutory and public consultation for the introduction of 
a residents permit scheme in Bailgate and Chapel Lane. 

 

 

Recommendation(s): 

There are three options for the Committee to consider: 
 

1. Proceed with the scheme as advertised so that the existing 1 hour limited waiting bays 
in Bailgate north of Westgate and and on Chapel Lane, as shown at Appendix B, are 
made available to permit holders for an unlimited period. 

 
2. Abandon the scheme so that on street parking in the area remains unchanged. 

 
3. Agree to further work to identify a means by which a permit scheme may be 

introduced in some form, but with less potential impact on Bailgate's economy and 
community. 

 

 
Background 
 
The City of Lincoln Council administer the residents parking zones throughout Lincoln. Fo
[...]
L



	4.2 Tattershall Thorpe B1192 - Proposed 30mph & 40mph Speed Limits
	Appendix A - Site Location
	Appendix B - Proposed speed limits (North of the Village)
	Sheets and Views
	Consultation Plan 2


	Appendix C -  Proposed speed limits (South of the Village)
	Sheets and Views
	Consultation Plan 1



	4.3 Langworth A158 - Revised Proposal For 30mph Speed Limit
	Appendix A - Proposed 30mph limit - approved as a borderline case
	Sheets and Views
	Appendix A


	Appendix B - Proposed extension to original proposal

	4.4 Lincoln, Bishops Road & Deacon Road - Proposed No Waiting at Any Time
	Appendix A - Site Location
	Appendix B - Detail of proposed waiting restrictions
	Sheets and Views
	A4P



	4.5 Grantham, Garden Close - Proposed Waiting Restrictions
	Appendix A - Site Location
	Appendix B - Detail plan of proposals

	4.6 Lincoln, Bailgate and Chapel Lane - Proposed Permit Parking Scheme
	Appendix A - Existing residents parking zones in the uphill area of Lincoln
	Appendix B - Detail of proposed permit scheme in Bailgate and Chapel Lane
	Appendix C - Equality Impact Analysis

	5.1 For the demolition of the existing animal by-products processing plant and all associated installations and the construction of a new animal by-products processing plant, comprised of: raw material reception and processing buildings; engineers building; boiler house; oxidiser building and flue; DAF plant; effluent treatment plant; bio filter bed; general office; weighbridge and weighbridge office; hardstanding areas for accessing the processing plant and for parking of cars, commercial vehicles and trailers used in connection with the operation; alterations to the existing site access from Jerusalem Road; and all associated development, including landscaping at Jerusalem Farm, Jerusalem Road, Skellingthorpe - DS Developing Limited (Agent: MAZE Planning Solutions) - 20/0550/CCC
	6.1 To remove condition 6 of planning permission B/16/0217 - to allow outside storage when the site is not in operation at Reed Point, Spalding Road, Sutterton - Envirotyre UK Limited (Agent: Robert Doughty Consultancy Limited) - B/20/0474



Minutes of the meeting


  1 

 
 PLANNING AND REGULATION COMMITTEE 
 14 FEBRUARY 2022 

 

 

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR I G FLEETWOOD (CHAIRMAN) 
 
Councillors T R Ashton (Vice-Chairman), P Ashleigh-Morris, Mrs A M Austin, S A J Blackburn, 
I D Carrington, A M Hall, Mrs M J Overton MBE, N H Pepper, N Sear, P A Skinner and 
T J N Smith 
 
Councillor: K E Lee attended the meeting as an observer 
 
Councillor: A N Stokes attended the meeting remotely via Microsoft Teams as an observer 
 
Officers in attendance:- 
 
Robert Close (Democratic Services Officer), Jeanne Gibson (Programme Leader: Minor Works 
and Traffic), Neil McBride (Head of Planning) and Kim Robertson (Principal Lawyer) 
 
53     APOLOGIES/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors C S Macey, Mrs A M Newton, and R P H Reid. 

 
54     DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 

 
No declarations of interest were made with respect to any items on the agenda. 

 
55     MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF THE PLANNING AND REGULATION 

COMMITTEE HELD ON 6 DECEMBER 2021 
 

RESOLVED  

That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 6 December 2021, be approved as a 

correct record, and signed by the Chairman. 

 
56     TRAFFIC ITEMS 

 
 

57     LINCOLN, BELL STREET EDWARD STREET - PROPOSED NO WAITING AT ANY TIME 
 

The Committee considered a report in connection with one objection received to the 

proposed introduction of waiting restrictions at the junction of Bell Street and Edward 

Street, Lincoln. The objection complained that the proposal would inconvenience residents 



2 
PLANNING AND REGULATION COMMITTEE 
14 FEBRUARY 2022 
 

 

through reduced parking availability close to their properties with potential risks to personal 

safety on dark evenings with limited street lighting. However, in the officer’s view parking 

close to the junction either on Bell Street or Edward Street obstructs the flow of traffic in 

and out of Edward Street, and the tendency for vehicles to pull onto the footway then 

obstructs the route for pedestrians.  

On a motion proposed by Councillor I G Fleetwood and seconded by Councillor P A Skinner, 

it was:  

RESOLVED (unanimous)  

That the objections be overruled so that the order, as advertised, may be introduced. 

 
58     TATTERSHALL THORPE B1192 - PROPOSED 30MPH & 40MPH SPEED LIMITS 

 
The Committee considered a report in connection with a request for the existing 30mph 

speed limit within Tattershall Thorpe to be extended southwards beyond Paul’s Lane and 

northwards along the B1192 as well as a new 40mph limits at either end. Surveys have 

indicated that these changes may be considered as 'Borderline Cases’, as defined within the 

Council's Speed Limit Policy. Therefore, the Planning and Regulation Committee can approve 

a departure from the criteria if appropriate. 

On a motion proposed by Councillor T R Ashton and seconded by Councillor I G Fleetwood, it 

was:  

RESOLVED (unanimous)  

That the objections be overruled so that the order, as advertised, may be introduced. 

 
59     LANGWORTH A158 - REVISED PROPOSAL FOR 30MPH SPEED LIMIT 

 
The Committee considered a report in connection with an amendment to a previously approved 

‘borderline case’ for a 30mph speed limit within the village. Surveys had indicated that the mean 

speed of traffic in the vicinity of the level crossing was 32mph Therefore, in accordance with the 

speed limit policy the initial proposal can be extended to include the level crossing.  

On a motion proposed by Councillor I G Fleetwood and seconded by Councillor T R Ashton, it was:  

RESOLVED (unanimous)  

That the intention to proceed with an extended 30mph speed limit be noted. 

 
60     LINCOLN, BISHOPS ROAD & DEACON ROAD - PROPOSED NO WAITING AT ANY TIME 

 
The Committee considered a report in connection with one objection received to the proposed 

introduction of waiting restrictions at the junction with accesses on Deacon Road and at its junction 

with Bishops Road. The objection was received from a local business complaining that, as their off-

road parking space was reserved for customers, staff park on street, and would be displaced onto the 



3 
PLANNING AND REGULATION COMMITTEE 

14 FEBRUARY 2022 
 

 

opposite side of the road, potentially causing a hazard for through traffic. However, it was the 

officer’s view that on street parking reduces visibility of oncoming traffic for vehicles exiting these 

accesses and alternative on street parking is available nearby.   

On a motion proposed by Councillor I G Fleetwood and seconded by Councillor T R Ashton, it was:  

RESOLVED (unanimous)  

That the objections be overruled so that the order, as advertised, may be introduced. 

 
61     GRANTHAM, GARDEN CLOSE - PROPOSED WAITING RESTRICTIONS 

 
The Committee considered a report in connection with two objections received to the proposed 

introduction of waiting restrictions at Garden Close in Grantham. The objections complained that the 

private drive outside Numbers 1-4 Garden Close would attract parking displaced from the restricted 

areas, as the public may not realise that it was not public highway. However, it was the officer’s view 

that landowners here are able to install signage on their land to indicate the status of the drive or 

physical measures to restrict access. Objectors suggested that to mitigate displacement of parking 

the restrictions should apply throughout the development, but that view was not shared by the 

Council as this could adversely affect those residents who did not have sufficient off-street parking 

available for their own or visitors’ vehicles. 

As local Member for Grantham South, Councillor A N Stokes was invited to address the Committee 

via Microsoft Teams. His comments were as follows: 

 He was in full support of the recommendation and had worked closely with residents to 

progress the proposals.  

 The concerns made by residents on Garden Close could likely be effectively mitigated 

through appropriately placed signage. 

 This Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) was vital for the safety of residents entering and 

egressing Gardens Close and was supported by a majority of residents.   

 

On a motion proposed by Councillor I G Fleetwood and seconded by Councillor P A Skinner, it was:  

RESOLVED (unanimous)  

That the objections be overruled so that the order, as advertised, may be introduced. 

Councillor M Overton MBE left the meeting at this point. 

 
62     LINCOLN, BAILGATE AND CHAPEL LANE - PROPOSED PERMIT PARKING SCHEME 

 
The Committee considered a report in connection with the outcome of a statutory public 

consultation for the introduction of a residents’ permit scheme in Bailgate and Chapel Lane 

requested by the City of Lincoln Council. Those stakeholders who were likely to be affected were 

consulted, and broad support was received. Following further consultation, it was identified that, 

generally, residents supported the scheme, believing it would offer significant parking convenience, 

while local businesses objected to the overall loss of parking and perceived subsequent loss of trade. 

In recognition of the divisive proposal, the Committee were presented recommendations to either 



4 
PLANNING AND REGULATION COMMITTEE 
14 FEBRUARY 2022 
 

 

proceed with the scheme as advertised, abandon the scheme altogether or agree for further work to 

identify a permit scheme with a reduced impact Bailgate’s commercial activity. 

As local Member for Ermine and Cathedral, Councillor K E Lee was invited to address the Committee. 

Her comments were as follows: 

 She had met with both representatives of the Bailgate Guild and local residents and felt she 

could appreciate concerns from both sides. 

 The accounts of local residents were relayed to the Committee including detail of a 

paramedic who worked long shifts and often started or finished work at very unsociable 

times having to subsequently walk some distance to get to her home in darkness which she 

found frightening and unsafe. A second resident worked as a cardiac practitioner on call so 

needed to get to the hospital to assist in life-or-death procedures at short notice despite 

having to walk to work because she didn’t have a convenient place to park her car. A third 

resident, a retired Bailgate retail owner, supported residents’ parking currently and before 

his retirement. Other residents included an elderly suffer of dementia who needed 

straightforward access to her home and a disabled resident whose carers struggled to find 

parking. Other general daily problems included dropping off weekly shops and arranging for 

a tradesman to be able to access homes for repairs. 

 Residents of streets near Bailgate had been awarded parking permits which made the 

residents of Bail gate feel that they were being treated unfairly. 

 Councillor Lee felt the results of a survey, stating 59 responses were against while 33 were in 

support, were misleading as the hostility faced by residents resulted in one person 

responding on behalf on of 24 residents. Of the 59 responses against the proposals, only 18 

were submitted from local traders and 70 per cent were received from visitors to the area. 

 The spaces identified in option one of the recommendations sat in the residential area of 

Bailgate and, Councillor Lee felt, were a substantial enough distance from businesses to 

mitigate any detrimental effect. Furthermore, she suggested that visitor parking spaces were 

available on Highgate, Castle Hill Car Park, and the Westgate Car Park which, in her 

experience, appeared to be available at peak times. 

 She commented that there was no evidence to support speculation that granting residents’ 

parking places would come into conflict with local business viability citing previous changes 

to Bailgate including pedestrianisation and loss of significant enterprises. 

 If the Committee were minded supporting option three, she suggested that they consider 

inclusion of a robust timeframe which would identify progress and finalisation. 

Members asked where currently residents of Bailgate and Chapel Lane parked and if the City of 

Lincoln Council offered long term parking scheme for residents. The Programme Leader for Minor 

Works and Traffic advised that residents currently undertook their own private arrangements for 

parking with local organisations or used on street parki ng on the highway some distance away.  

Noting the number of properties in the area, Members asked how many spaces were available. The 

Programme Leader for Minor Works and Traffic advised that there were 50 properties, entitled to 

two permits each, competing for 32 parking places. However, the costs involved often discouraged a 

total take up of permits.  

Observing the parking allowances made to Blue Badge holders, Members asked if the proposed one-

hour parking limited would extend to those Blue Badge holders. The Programme Leader for Minor 

Works and Traffic clarified that Blue Badge holders would be exempt from such restrictions. 



5 
PLANNING AND REGULATION COMMITTEE 

14 FEBRUARY 2022 
 

 

Concerns were raised on the issue of parking displacement as a result of imposed restrictions. The 

Programme Leader for Minor Works and Traffic suggested that, if the Committee were minded to 

resolve for further investigation, then consideration would be given to an alternative scheme to 

accommodate permit parking in the area.  

Some Members noted that Lincoln had significant amounts of other car parks to provide retail 

accessibility, furthermore, increased distances pedestrians would have to travel to their destination 

after parking would increase footfall in other areas and stimulate the local economy. 

Members raised concerns that option one of the recommendations would severely limit the shorter 

stay parking provisions relied on by commercial and retail enterprises. While it was appreciated that 

the parking bays may not be as highly occupied during the day, the night-time economy and tourism 

could be particularly impacted. The Bailgate area was considered by Members to be a key area for 

tourism and trade. Ultimately, they felt that further investigations would enable wider stakeholder 

satisfaction.  

It was suggested by Members that they felt their determination of this application would be greatly 

informed by a site visit.  

On a motion proposed by Councillor I G Fleetwood and seconded by Councillor N H Pepper, it was:  

RESOLVED (unanimous)  

1. That further work to identify a means by which a permit scheme may be introduced in some 

form be undertaken with a view to reduce the potential impact on Bailgate’s economy and 

community. 

 

2. That, prior to any further consideration Planning and Regulation Committee, Members of the 

Committee by offered the opportunity for a site visit. 

 
63     COUNTY MATTER APPLICATIONS 

 
 

64     FOR THE DEMOLITION OF THE EXISTING ANIMAL BY-PRODUCTS PROCESSING 
PLANT AND ALL ASSOCIATED INSTALLATIONS AND THE CONSTRUCTION OF A NEW 
ANIMAL BY-PRODUCTS PROCESSING PLANT, COMPRISED OF: RAW MATERIAL 
RECEPTION AND PROCESSING BUILDINGS; ENGINEERS BUILDING; BOILER HOUSE; 
OXIDISER BUILDING AND FLUE; DAF PLANT; EFFLUENT TREATMENT PLANT; BIO 
FILTER BED; GENERAL OFFICE; WEIGHBRIDGE AND WEIGHBRIDGE OFFICE; 
HARDSTANDING AREAS FOR ACCESSING THE PROCESSING PLANT AND FOR 
PARKING OF CARS, COMMERCIAL VEHICLES AND TRAILERS USED IN CONNECTION 
WITH THE OPERATION; ALTERATIONS TO THE EXISTING SITE ACCESS FROM 
JERUSALEM ROAD; AND ALL ASSOCIATED DEVELOPMENT, INCLUDING 
LANDSCAPING AT JERUSALEM FARM, JERUSALEM ROAD, SKELLINGTHORPE - DS 
DEVELOPING LIMITED (AGENT: MAZE PLANNING SOLUTIONS) - 20/0550/CCC 
 

The Committee were advised that, at the 15 February 2021 meeting of the Planning and Regulation 

Committee, an application for the demolition of the existing animal by products processing plant and 

all associated installations and the construction of a new animal by-products processing plant was 



6 
PLANNING AND REGULATION COMMITTEE 
14 FEBRUARY 2022 
 

 

approved, subject to the officer recommended planning conditions and the application entering into 

and completing a Section 106 agreement. 

Despite being finalised and sent to the applicant; the Section 106 agreement hadn’t been signed. 

Furthermore, the applicant indicated that they no longer wished to commit to the obligation. 

However, since publication of this agenda, the applicant had committed to the completion of the 

Section 106 agreement therefore officers recommended that the Committee withdraw the report 

from consideration.  

On a motion proposed by Councillor I G Fleetwood and seconded by Councillor T R Ashton, it was:  

RESOLVED (unanimous)  

That this application be withdrawn. 

 
65     OTHER REPORTS 

 
 

66     TO REMOVE CONDITION 6 OF PLANNING PERMISSION B/16/0217 - TO ALLOW 
OUTSIDE STORAGE WHEN THE SITE IS NOT IN OPERATION AT REED POINT, 
SPALDING ROAD, SUTTERTON - ENVIROTYRE UK LIMITED (AGENT: ROBERT 
DOUGHTY CONSULTANCY LIMITED) - B/20/0474 
 

The Committee were advised that the decision to refuse planning permission relating to an 

application to remove condition six from planning permission B/16/0217, which would 

enable outside storage of tyres to take place when the site was not in operation, was 

appealed by the applicant, and on 27 January 2022, the Planning Inspectorate allowed the 

appeal with a partial award for costs made. 

RESOLVED (unanimous)  

That the update be noted. 

 
 
The meeting closed at 11.45 am 


